

No. 23-217

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

E.M.D. SALES, INC.; ELDA M. DEVARIE,

*Petitioners,*

v.

FAUSTINO SANCHEZ CARRERA; JESUS DAVID MURO;  
MAGDALENO GERVACIO,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

OMAR VINCENT MELEHY

SUVITA MELEHY

ANDREW BALASHOV

MELEHY & ASSOCIATES

LLC

8403 Colesville Road

Suite 610

Silver Spring, MD 20910

(301) 587-6364

LAUREN E. BATEMAN

*Counsel of Record*

ALLISON M. ZIEVE

PUBLIC CITIZEN

LITIGATION GROUP

1600 20th Street NW

Washington, DC 20009

(202) 588-1000

lbatesman@citizen.org

*Attorneys for Respondents*

September 2024

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
A. The Fair Labor Standards Act .....	2
B. Factual Background and Proceedings Below .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. Employers should show clear-and-convincing evidence to demonstrate the applicability of an FLSA exemption.....	11
A. Courts' selection of an evidentiary standard reflects a calculation of the relative disutility of factual error.....	11
B. The policies manifest in the FLSA reveal that the social cost of error in miscategorizing employees as exempt calls for use of the clear-and-convincing evidence standard. ....	16
II. Under either standard of proof, the Court should affirm.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Pages</b>
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979) .....	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Aoude v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 892 F.2d 1115 (1st Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Systems, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981) .....	19, 20, 21
<i>Boaz v. FedEx Customer Information Services, Inc.</i> , 725 F.3d 603 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	20
<i>Brooklyn Savings Bank v. O’Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945) .....	18, 20, 21, 27, 28
<i>Chicca v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Health System</i> , 858 F. Supp. 2d 777 (S.D. Tex. 2012).....	22
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012) .....	2
<i>Citicorp Industrial Credit, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 483 U.S. 27 (1987) .....	17, 18
<i>Concrete Pipe &amp; Products of California, Inc. v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust for Southern California</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993) .....	13
<i>D.A. Schulte, Inc. v. Gangi</i> , 328 U.S. 108 (1946) .....	19, 20
<i>Davis v. Food Lion</i> , 792 F.2d 1274 (4th Cir. 1986) .....	3
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 584 U.S. 79 (2018) .....	8
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974) .....	14

<i>Helix Energy Solutions Group, Inc. v. Hewitt</i> , 598 U.S. 39 (2023) .....	18
<i>Herman &amp; MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983) .....	12, 13
<i>Hodgson v. Brookhaven General Hospital</i> , 436 F.2d 719 (5th Cir. 1970) .....	22
<i>Hodgson v. Hotard</i> , 436 F.2d 1110 (5th Cir. 1971) .....	18
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970) .....	12, 13, 14
<i>Integrity Staffing Solutions, Inc. v. Busk</i> , 574 U.S. 27 (2014) .....	17
<i>Killion v. KeHE Distributors, LLC</i> , 761 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	6, 25, 26
<i>Marsh v. J. Alexander’s LLC</i> , 905 F.3d 610 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	16
<i>Metropolitan Stevedore Co. v. Rambo</i> , 521 U.S. 121 (1997) .....	13
<i>Morrison v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 317 F.3d 646 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	20
<i>Overnight Motor Transportation Co. v. Missel</i> , 316 U.S. 572 (1942) .....	18
<i>Powell v. U.S. Cartridge Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 497 (1950) .....	17
<i>Sanchez v. Ultimo, LLC</i> , No. 1:19-CV-03188-RMM, 2024 WL 3633696 (D.D.C. Aug. 2, 2024).....	22
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982) .....	14, 15, 16, 21, 22, 23
<i>Shepherd v. American Broadcasting Cos.</i> , 62 F.3d 1469 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	15

<i>Smith v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> , 593 F.3d 280 (3d Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958) .....	12, 13
<i>Steadman v. SEC</i> , 450 U.S. 91 (1981) .....	12
<i>Taylor v. Grubbs</i> , 930 F.3d 611 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	9
<i>Tennessee Coal, Iron &amp; Railroad Co. v. Muscoda Local No. 123</i> , 321 U.S. 590 (1944) .....	17
<i>Tony &amp; Susan Alamo Foundation v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985) .....	19
<i>Warnebold v. Union Pacific Railroad</i> , 963 F.2d 222 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	20
<i>Wirtz v. Milton J. Wershow Co.</i> , 416 F.2d 1071 (9th Cir. 1969) .....	18
<i>Woodby v. INS</i> , 385 U.S. 276 (1966) .....	11, 12, 14, 15
<i>Wysocki v. International Business Machine Corp.</i> , 607 F.3d 1102 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	20

## **Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 202(a) .....	1, 17, 18, 28
29 U.S.C. § 202(b) .....	1, 10, 17, 19
29 U.S.C. § 206.....	2
29 U.S.C. § 207.....	2
29 U.S.C. § 211(c).....	21
29 U.S.C. § 213.....	2
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(1).....	2, 4

## Regulations

5 C.F.R. § 551.202(d) .....	19
29 C.F.R. § 541.500(a).....	2

## Other Authorities

2 McCormick on Evidence (8th ed. 2022).....	14, 15
29 American Jurisprudence 2d Evidence (2024) .....	14
Annette Bernhardt, et al., <i>Broken Laws, Unprotected Workers: Violations of Employment and Labor Laws in America’s Cities</i> , National Employment Law Project (2009), <a href="https://www.nelp.org/app/uploads/2015/03/BrokenLawsReport2009.pdf">https://www.nelp.org/app/uploads/2015/03/BrokenLawsReport2009.pdf</a> ....	23
Stephanie Bornstein, <i>The Statutory Public Interest in Closing the Pay Gap</i> , 10 Ala. C.R. & C.L.L. Rev. 1 (2019).....	20
Lauren Cohen, et al., <i>Too Many Managers: The Strategic Use of Titles to Avoid Overtime Payments</i> , National Bureau of Economic Research (Nov. 2023), <a href="https://www.nber.org/system/files/working_papers/w30826/w30826.pdf">https://www.nber.org/system/files/working_papers/w30826/w30826.pdf</a> .....	22
David Cooper, et al., <i>Employers steal billions from workers’ paychecks each year</i> , Econ. Policy Inst. (2017), <a href="https://www.epi.org/publication/employers-steal-billions-from-workers-paychecks-each-year/">https://www.epi.org/publication/employers-steal-billions-from-workers-paychecks-each-year/</a> .....	23
Department of Labor, Compliance Assistance Resources, FLSA Overtime Security Advisor, Glossary, <a href="https://webapps.dol.gov/elaws/whd/flsa/overtime/glossary.htm?wd=primary_duty">https://webapps.dol.gov/elaws/whd/flsa/overtime/glossary.htm?wd=primary_duty</a> .....	27
EEOC, <i>Q&amp;A—Understanding Waivers of Discrimination Claims in Employee Severance</i>	

<i>Agreements</i> , <a href="https://www.eeoc.gov/laws/guidance/qa-understanding-waivers-discrimination-claims-employee-severance-agreements">https://www.eeoc.gov/laws/guidance/qa-understanding-waivers-discrimination-claims-employee-severance-agreements</a> (July 15, 2009) .....	20
Kati L. Griffith, <i>The Fair Labor Standards Act at 80: Everything Old Is New Again</i> , 104 Cornell L. Rev. 557 (2019).....	16, 17
John Kaplan, <i>Decision Theory and the Factfinding Process</i> , 20 Stan. L. Rev. 1065 (1968).....	14, 15
U.S. Congress, House Committee on Labor, Fair Labor Standards Act, Report to Accompany S. 2475, 75th Cong., 1st sess., Aug. 6, 1937, Report No. 1452 .....	16
